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Group Overview

Jon Fredrik Baksaas 
CEO
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Focus on Cash Flow

Secure strong improvements in short- and long-term free cash flow:

– Cost reductions

– CAPEX control

– Continued development in mobile operations
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Group – Q2 2002 vs Q2 2001

Growth in revenues and margins

Revenue growth of 19% to NOK 12.0 Bn

EBITDA up NOK 1.0 Bn to NOK 3.2 Bn
– Mobile:  EBITDA margin increased to 35.5% from 28.9%  

– Networks: EBITDA margin increased to 34.2% from 32.9%

EBIT improvement by NOK 1.0 Bn to NOK 691 Mn
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Reported P&L

Q2 2002 Q2 2001

Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

Profit before Tax

1 107

383

691

3 212

12 011

(1 587)

1 428

(309)

2 200

10 055

Net Profit
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Balance sheet
Strong key parameters

6

Net Debt (NOK Bn)

Equity Ratio (%)

Net Debt / Equity (%)

Net Debt / EBITDA (x)

Q2
2002

Q1
2002

24.4

49%

54%

2.6

25.7

48%

59%

2.5
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“Delta 4” - on track

NOK 400 Mn cost savings H1 02 
compared to H1 01

Target of NOK 1 Bn in cost savings for 
2002

Ambition of NOK 4 Bn in cost savings 
maintained by 2004

Network structure and operations

Information systems

Support services

Customer front

Accounting & Finance

Purchasing

Delta 4 Focus areas
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Denmark
53.5%Sonofon:

Ukraine
61,9%Kyivstar:Hungary

100%Pannon:

Bangladesh
46.4%Grameen:

24.9%UCOM:

Thailand
40.3%DTAC*:

Malaysia
61.0%DiGi:

Greece
18%Cosmote:

Montenegro

44.1%ProMonte:

Portugal
20.0%Oni Way:

Austria
17.5%Connect:

Canada

30.8%WirelessMatrix:

49%Extel:

29%VimpelCom:

Russia

49%StavTeleSot:

Telenor Mobile’s Portfolio
Norway

100%Telenor Mobil:

* Telenor’s indirect ownership in DTAC. 
(Direct ownership share in DTAC: - Telenor: 30%,  - UCOM: 40,3 %)
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2 337 2 433 3 159 3 166

3 383 3 298
3 404 4 017

4 015

5 317 5 643

4 742

Q1 2001 Q2 2001 Q3 2001 Q4 2001 Q1 2002 Q2 2002

Mobile
Organic growth of 1 million new pro rata 
subscribers in Q2

Associated companies 

Subsidiaries

5 720 5 731
6 563

7 183

9 332

10 385
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Mobile 
Strong Revenue & EBITDA Growth

Revenue growth of NOK 2.15 Bn
from Q2 2001 (75%) 

EBITDA up NOK 950 Mn to NOK 
1 774 Mn in Q2 2002

EBIT NOK 830 Mn

Capex of NOK 934 Mn

Revenue / EBITDA-Margin

5 001

2 736 2 856
3 157

3 550

4 359

30 % 29 %
37 % 35 %28 %

35 %

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02
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Revenues stabilized despite reduced traffic minutes

Market share 72.5%

Higher margins due to cost reductions and more efficient 
operations

Capex reduced by NOK 639 Mn to NOK 911 Mn (-41%) in H1

Networks
Stable revenues – Improved cash flow
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Networks
Continued operational improvement

Revenue / EBITDA-Margin

4 1204 111 4 112 4 079
4 260 4 114

34 %

34 %36 %35 %33 %32 %

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

EBITDA

1 411
1 336 1 358 1 426

1 540
1 408

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

Excluding gains and losses
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Plus – Q2
Improved performance from Q1

Modest ADSL customer uptake in Q2 reduces losses 
compared to Q1

Enhanced EBITDA within Broadcasting

Capex reduced by NOK 87 Mn to NOK 156 Mn (-36%) in H1

Canal Digital consolidated from 30 June 2002
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Plus
Influenced by new ADSL subs. 

Revenue / EBITDA-Margin

1 035
945

993

809804768

11 % 8 % 8 % 4 %
-3 %

5 %

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

EBITDA

86 63 68 37
-25

48

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

Excluding gains and losses
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Canal Digital
Quarterly Figures 

Annual ARPU (NOK)Subscribers

2888 2930
3098 3083

3273

2872

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

525
563 588

653 644
676

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02
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Business Solutions – Q2
First EBITDA break even Quarter

Business Solutions Norway:

– Improved revenues and profits from Communications 

– Slow ASP- and Software sales

Positive EBITDA effects from turnaround in Nextra 

Capex reduced by NOK 403 Mn to NOK 303 Mn (-57%) in H1

Offer to participate in a financial restructuring of Song
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Business Solutions
On the way to recovery

Revenues

1 525
1 384 1 423 1 401

1 732
1 599

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

-177 -162

-425

-58 -9

35

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02

EBITDA

Excluding gains and losses
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Telenor

• Market leader within fixed and mobile in Norway

• Number 1 position within Nordic TV distribution

• International mobile portfolio with a profitable growth



Mobile

Arve Johansen
Senior Executive Vice President
Head of Telenor Mobile
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Mobile 
Strong underlying growth 

45%

35%

38%

40%

EBITDA Margin 
Q2 2002         Q2 2001

Revenues: Q2 02 vs. Q2 01

NOK (Local Currency)

+30%

+14%

+19%

+8,3%

25%+13%Grameen

32%+ 3%DiGi

34%+20%Pannon

36%+8,3%mNorway
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mNorway
Quarterly Figures

MoU (AMPU)ARPU (NOK)

351
334331

357
333 337

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

185
171177182175171

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Subscribers (‘000)

2 3142 3072 289
2 189 2 233

2 360

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002
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mNorway
Quarterly Figures (NOK Mn)

Revenues / EBITDA % EBITDA

1 0581 026
850

1 102
901878

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

2 426 2 471
2 683

2 476 2 548
2 677

36 % 36 %
41 %

34 %
40 %

40 %

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

VAS

326324315
282

241238

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002
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Pannon GSM
Quarterly Figures

MoU (AMPU)ARPU (NOK)

184182

207
217216 223

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

115113

134
148

157152

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Subscribers (‘000)

2 146

2 001
1 877

1 567

1 268
1 427

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Note:: 

Subscriber figures based on 3 months churn for pre-paid 
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Pannon GSM
Quarterly Figures (NOK Mn)

Revenues / EBITDA % EBITDA

455
423371

440
340306

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

869

1 006
1 085

1 215
1 130

1 211

35 % 34 %
41 %

31 %
37 %

38 %

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

VAS

103
9793

686357

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002
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DiGi.com
Quarterly Figures

MoU (AMPU)ARPU (NOK)

158
169180176172 177

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

214 214 212 204 197 189

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Note:: 

Figures are not audited, and calculated by DiGi due to change in Financial Year

Subscriber figures based on 3 month churn for pre-paid 

Subscribers (‘000)

1 284

1 159
1 0391 043

966
1 017

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002
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DiGi.com
Quarterly Figures (NOK Mn)

Revenues / EBITDA % EBITDA

198

234
251

237
224

210

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

583
647 667 692 675 664

34 % 32 % 34 % 34 % 37 %

35 %

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

VAS

50
35

28
17

86

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002
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GrameenPhone
Quarterly Figures

MoU (AMPU)*ARPU (NOK)

173191173
204

226
203

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

297308292
333

302

335

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Subscribers (‘000)

625

550

464

373

242

335

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

* Minutes of Use include both incoming and outgoing, including non-revenue generated 
prepaid incoming minutes. Figures can not be compared to other companies in portfolio
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GrameenPhone
Quarterly Figures (NOK Mn)

Revenues / EBITDA % EBITDA

187189
168

123
91

75

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

233

366

232

354

409 415

32 %
25 %

47 % 46 %53 %

45 %

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002
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Proportionate figures
Associated mobile operations

2 640

2 187

531

Q2 2001 Q2 2002

Revenues (NOK Mn) EBITDA  (NOK Mn) Net result  (NOK Mn)

616

967

137

Q2 2001 Q2 2002

352

Q2 2001 Q2 2002

Current mobile portfolio

Including Pannon and Digi

2 718

61

753



30

Sonofon
Quarterly Figures (NOK Mn)

Revenues / EBITDA % EBITDASubscribers (‘000)

984953941924
876 891

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

310
264280257244

200

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

931 958 991 958 952
1 038

21 %
26 % 26 %

29 % 28 %

30 %

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Note:: 

Subscriber figures published by the Danish National Telecom Agency (excludes service providers and based on 12 month pre-paid 

churn). 

Q1 & Q3 2001-2002 subscriber figures have not been published and have been submitted by Sonofon

Figures are based on actual company figures
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Kyivstar
The Ukrainian Mobile Market 

Population: 48,4 million

6% mobile penetration as 
of H1 2002

Anticipated mobile 
penetration levels of 8,5% 
by the end of 2002 

Subscriber growth of 156% 
in 2001

GDP growth rate in 2001 of 
9%. GDP per capita – at 
830 USD

Subscriber Market Share – H1 2002 

Subscriber Development

0,2 0,3

0,9

2,3
2,9

4,7 %

6,0 %

1,7 %

1998 1999 2000 2001 H1 2002

Subscribers (m)

Penetration

UMC
45 %

Kyivstar
50 %

Other
5 %
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Kyivstar
Quarterly Figures (NOK Mn)

Revenues / EBITDA % EBITDASubscribers (‘000)

1 461

1 296

1 095

820

414

607

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

38
69

124
156

238

308

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

192

264

387
428 439

514

20 %
26 %

32 %
36 %

54 %

60 %

Q1
2001

Q2
2001

Q3
2001

Q4
2001

Q1
2002

Q2
2002

Q2 2002 figures are based on preliminary management figures



Group Financial 
Overview
Q2 2002

Torstein Moland
CFO
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Key messages

Mobile
– mNorway: Solid ARPU development
– International: Strong growth in revenues and margins

Networks – Solid and stable  

Capex reduced by NOK 1 Bn to NOK 4 Bn in H1

Delta 4 - on schedule
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Group - Adjusted P&L
(NOK Mn)

Q2 2002 Q2 2001

nm(108)791

159%4121 069

56%2 2333 485

19%10 01711 939 Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

Profit Before Tax

Growth
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Reported P&L 
(NOK Mn)

Q2 2002

1 107

1 584

383

(310)

2

691

3 212

12 011

(1 587)

(1 516)

1 428

(326)

2 063

(309)

2 200

10 055

10 255

(1 159)

7 079

7 004

8 237       

3 177

14 250

46 040Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

Associated Co.

Net Finance

Profit before Tax

Net Profit

2001Q2 2001

Net Profit USGAAP
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Investments

2 395 2 666 2 724
3 849

1 879 2 161

714
999

4 218
1 281

8 875

2 271

Q1 2001 Q2 2001 Q3 2001 Q4 2001 Q1 2002 Q2 2002

Acquisitions
Capex
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Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets

Current Assets

Total Assets

Shareholders Equity

30 June
2002

31 March
2002

82 623

17 771

19 169

45 683

82 623

16 528

66 095

92 188

19 102

27 564

45 522

92 188

16 037

76 151

29 023

18 247

43 933

91 203

91 203

15 292

75 911

Interest-bearing 
liabilities

Non interest-bearing 
liabilities

Total Equity and Liab.

31 Dec
2001
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Outlook 2002
Mobile

– Strong revenue growth from international mobile operations
– mNorway: continued revenue growth and results

Networks 
– Revenues and EBITDA margin in line with 2001

Business Solutions
– EBITDA positive

Plus
– EBITDA positive

CAPEX of NOK 10.5 Bn
– NOK 4.5 Bn to international operations including Kyivstar
– NOK 2 Bn to new HQ (Fornebu)

EBITDA to be distinctly higher than CAPEX
– International consolidated Mobile EBITDA to be in line with CAPEX

Adjusted EBIT is expected to be significantly higher than in 2001 



Telenor - Second Quarter 2002
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International associated mobile operations

Total per Company Q1 2001 – Q1 2002


